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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685
APPLICABILITY:
This schedule applies throughout the teritory served by the Company under the fariff of which this schedule is a part, as
a supplemental schedule to the distribution system bransportation rate schedules and the various optionat gas supply
supplemental schedules, provided adequate capacity to provide the service contemptated is available to the Company.

FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY DESCRIPTION

The Company will provide tevels of firm peak day and firm annual capacity (if applicable) on the matural £as
trangmission systern of Williams Northwest Pipeline Corporation to customers receiving service under this schedule ag
specitically agreed to between Company and customer.

RATE

I Rates for capacity on Williams® Northwest Pipeline System will be based on the pipehine’s TF-1 tariffed rates. The
rates shall be subject to change based upen changes in Williams™ rates as the rafes are approved by the FERC and
become effective.

A. Deliveries Beyond Available Pipeline Capacity Demand Quantities (Best Efforts Overrun) will be billed at the
pipelines” tariffed TF-1 Scheduled Overrun rate.  Penalties from Williams® Northwest Pipeline and/or other
casts incurred by Company as a vesult of an unauthorized overran, will be passed on directly o thosc
customers causing the penally, il any.

B, Transportation Fucl Reimbursement:
Transportation Fuel Reimbursement shall be the responsibility of the customer receiving service under this
schedule.  The required volume of gas shall be supplied through customer's selected optional gus supply
supplemental schedule(s).

L. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subjeet 0 a Gross Revenue Tiee reimbuarsement charge of
4.633% o cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company.

HI. Fach customer receiving service under this schedule shall be entitled to receive its appropriate share of credits or
refunds and shall be charged its appropriate share of penallies or surcharges allowed or charged by the pipeline
transmission company on whose system firm capacity is provided 1o the customer.

Contract Ferm:
Customers choosing Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity under this schedule shall exceute a service contract with a primary
term that has a termination date in any year of September 30 of that year. In no event shall a term of a contract be less
than one year. Said contract shall state with respect to the firm pipeline capacily to be provided pursuant to this
schedule: (1) the maximum peak day volume of firm capicity, and (2) the aonual volume of firn1 capacity. Upon
termination of the contract, the Company shalt have no obligation o continue to provide firm pipeline capacily service,
it'in the sole judgment of the Company, such capacity service is required 10 serve traditional basic bundled firm sules
customers,
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule applies throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a part,
as a supplemenial schedule to the diswribution system trangportation rate schedules and the various optional gas supply
supplemental schedules, provided adequate capacity to provide the service contemplated is avatlable to the Company.

FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY DESCRIPTION

The Company will provide levels of firm peak day and firm annual capacity (if applicable) on lhe natsral gas
transmission system of Northwest Pipeline Corporation o customers receiving service' under this schedule as
specifically agreed to between Company and customer.

RATE

[. Capacity On Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s System. Rates shall be subject to change based upon changes in
Northwest rates as the rates are approved by the FERC and become effective. The following rates represent
currently Rates in FERC Docket No. RP94-220: : (T

A. Firm Peak Day Pipeline Capacity TF-1 Reservation Charge {Pipeline Capacity Demand):
Pipeline Capacity Demand:  $0,86864 per therm of daily demand per month

B. TF-1 Volumetric (Commodity):
Commodity:  $0.00151 per therm actually delivered in the month

C. Deliveries Beyond Available Pipeline Capacity Demand Quantities (Best Efforts Overrum):
Overrun Commodity:  $0.02935 per therm of overrun delivered

Penalties from Northwest Pipeline Corporation and/ot other cests incurred by Company as a result of an
unauthorized overrun, will be passed on directly to those customers causing the penalty, if any.

D. Transportstion Fuel Reimbursement:
Transportation Fuel Reimbursement shall be the responsibility of the customer receiving service under this

schedule. The required volume of gas shall be supplied through customer's selected optional gas supply
supplemental schedule(s).

II. The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Reverue Fee reimbursement charge of  (T)
4.633% to cover governmental levies imposed upon the Company. {H

III. Each customer receiving service under this schedule shall be entitled 1o receive its appropriate share of credits or
refunds and shall be charged its appropriate share of penalties or surcharges allowed or charged by the pipeline
transmission company on whose sysiem firm capacity is provided to the customer.

- Continued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

ATt

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685

BAOT HE TR PORV,

APPLICABILITY: :

This schedule applies throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a
part, as a supplemental schedule to the distribution system transportation rate schedules and the various optional
gas supply supplemental schedules, provided adequate capacity to provide the service contemplated is available t0
the Company. }

FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY DESCRIPTION

The Company will provide levels of firm peak day and firm annual capacity (if applicable) on the natural gas
wansmission system of Northwest Pipeline Corporation to customers meceiving service under this schedule as
specifically agreed to between Company and customer.

RATE

L Capacity On Northwest Pipeline Corporation’s System. Rates shall be snbject to change based upon changes
in Northwest mates as the rates are approved by the FERC and become effective. The following rates
represent currently pending Settlement Rates in FERC Docket No. RP88-47:

A. Firm Peak Day Pipeline Capacity Reservation Charge (Pipeline Capacity Demand-l or D-1);

Pipeline Capacity Demand-1: $0.15684 per therm of daily demand per month
B. Fiom Annunal Pipeline Capacity Reservation Charge (Pipeline Capacity Demand-2 or D-2):

Pipeling Capacity Demand-2: $0.01024 per therm of annual demand scheduled per month
C. Utilization Of Firm Pipeline Capacity (Commodity):

Commodity; ' $0.01165 per therm actually delivered in the month
D. Deliveries Beyond Available D-1 Or D-2 Quantities (Best Efforts Overrun);

Overrun Commodity: $0.02705 per therm of overnn delivered

Penalties from Northwest Pipeline Corporation and/or other costs incurred by Company as a result of an
unauthorized overrun of annual D-2 quantities, will be passed on directly to those customers cawsing the
penalty, il any.

E. Transportation Fuel Reimbursement:

Transportation Fuel Reimbursement shall be the tesponsibility of the customer receiving service under this

schedule. The required volume of gas shall be supplied through customer’s selected optional gas supply
supplemental schedule(s),

F. If service under this schedule commences prior 10 acwal implementation of Northwest Pipeline Settlement
Rates in FERC Docket No. RP88-47, customer served umder this scheduple shall be entitled to only an

appropriate share of any refund or swcharge based upon the difference between final approved Pipeline rates
and that stated in A above.

1L The total of all charges invoiced by Company shall be subject to a Gross Revenue Fee reimbursement charge

to cover govemmental fevies imposed upon the Company as those fzes and levies may be in effect from time
to time.

L. Each customer receiving service under this schedule shalt be eatitled (o veceive its appropriate share of credits
or refunds and shall be charged its appropriate share of penallies or surcharges allowed or charged by the
pipeline transmission company on whose system firm capacity is provided to the customer.

(M)

(M)
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SUPPLRENTAL SCARHLE 0. 685

APPLICABILIIY:

This schodule applies throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of
which this schedule i5 a part, as a supplemental schedule to the distribution system
txans,pmratlon rate schedules and the various optional gag supply supplemental schedules,
provided adequate capacity to provide the service contemplated is available to the Company.

FIRM PIPELYNS CAPACITY m;scmrrm

The Company will provide levels of firm peak day snd firm annpal capacity (if spplicable) on
the natural gas transmission system of Northwest Pipeline Coxporation to customers receiving
service under this schedule ag specifically agreed to between Company and custoner.

BATE

I, Capscity On Northwest Pipeline Corporations System. Rates shall be subject to charge
based upon changes in Northwest rates ss the rales are approved by the FERC and become

effective. 'The following rates rcpresent currently pending Setilement Rates in FERC
Docket No. RPBE-47:

A. Firm Peak Day Pipeline Capacity Reservation Charge (Pipeline Capacity Demand-1 or D~i)
Pipeline Capacity Demand-1: $0.15684 per therm of daily demand per month (1)
B. Firm Amwal Pipeline Capacity Reservation Charge (Pipeline Capacity Demand-2 or D-2)

Pipeline Capacity Demand-2s $0.01024 per therm of amual demand scheduled per month (1)

-}
-

Upilization Of Firm Pipeline Capacity (Commodity):

Commoditys $0.01165 per therm actually delivered in the month (1}
D.  Deliveries Beyond Available D=1 Or D-2 Quantities (Best Efforts Overrun):

Overrun Commodity: $0.07705 per therm of overrun deliveved B
Penalties from Northwest Pipeline Corporation and/or other costs incurred by Company as

a result of an unauthovized overrun of ammual D-2 quantities, will be passed on
directly to those customers causing the penalty, if any. )

« Coptinued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685
(Continued from Previous Page)

(K)
WAIVER OF FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY:

Customer(s} electing to rely upon interruptible pipeline capacity in lieu of finm pipeline capacity for any part of
customer’s current or future pas requirements waive any right 1o automatically purchase firm pipeline capacity at some
future date for such customer requirement covered by interruptible pipeline capacity.  Such future requests shall be
subject W effects on availability or cost of such pipeline capacily to other customers and may require a charge 1o offset
any incremental costs of meeting such requests.

FORCE MAJEURE:

Company shall not be lable for any failure of William’s Northwest Pipeline or other applicable transmission pipeline
company to provide firm transportation service; provided such failure is due 1o causes outside the reasonable control of
Company.

FIRST COME FIRST SERVED QUEUE:

Firm pipeline capacity available for service under this schedule shall be allotted or allocated 10 customers or potential
customers desiving such service on a first come frst served basis in the following manner. Such customers or potential
customers shall file requests with the Company for firm pipeline capacity service. All such requests shall state the
amount of firm pipelioe capacity and the duration of the contract desired (not to exceed twenty-five (25) years) and shall
be sent certified mail with return receipt requested to:

Caseade Natural Gas Corporation

222 Fairview Ave. N.

Scattle, WA 98109-5321

Attention: Industrial Sales Department

The Company will maintain a log of written requests from al! persons desiring such capacity to satisfy such requests with (M)
capacity surplus to the bundled sales service customers’ {core market) needs or as new or released firm pipeline capacity
becomes available up to the volume requested by such customer(s) in the following manner. All such written requests
shall be given a queve date of the month and year that the request was postmarked. Any available firm pipeline capacity
will be allotted first to those requests having the earliest queue date. 1If sufficient capacity is not available to meet ald
requests having the same queue date, the available capacity shalt be allotied to those requests specifying the longest
contract duration. If al) requests naming the same contract duration cannor be fulfitled, all requests for that term shall be
allocated the remaining firm capacity pro rata, based upon the amount of capacity in the wrilten requests.

Company shall notify customers and potential customers of the leve) of firm capacity that has been allotted or alkscated
to the customers pursuant to their requests for service under Rate Schedule No. 685, 1f customer has not excculed a
contract for such service within 30 days of such notification, the Company may offer such firm capacity service to other
costomers in the first come first served queue.

Any core market customer receiving firm sales service under the Company's basic bundled service schedules that clects
to become a non-core customer may elect to convert that firm pipeline capacity used to serve the customer under the
firm sales rate schedule to firm pipeline capacity under this schedule without going through the queuc. Such
core-market firm customer shatl, however, be responsible for any corc gas supply contract reformation costs that may be
directly attributable to the customer's decision to become a non-core customet.

(M)

- Continued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685
{Continued from Previous Page)
Contract Term;
Customers choosing Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity under this schedule shall execute a service contract with a
primary term that has a termination date in any year of September 30 of that year. In no event shall a term of a  (T)
coniract be less than one year. Said contract shall state with respeci to the firm pipeline capacity te be provided (T)
pursuant to this schedule: {1} the maximum peak day volume of firm capacity, and (2) the annual volume of firm
capacity. Upon termination of the contract, the Company shall have no obligation to continue to provide firm
pipeline capacity service, if in the sole judgment of the Company, such capacity service is required to serve
traditional basic bundled firm sales customers.

WAIVER OF FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY:

Customer(s) electing to rely upon interruptible pipeline capacity in lieu of firm pipeline capacity for any part of
customer’s current or future gas requirements waive any right to automatically purchasc firm pipeline capacily al
some fatre date for such customer requirement covered by interruptible pipeline capacity, Such future Tequests shall

be subject to effects on availability or cost of such pipeline capacity to other customers and may require a charge to
offsct any incremental costs of meeting such requests.

FORCE MAJEURE:
Company shall not be liable for any failure of Northwest Pipeline Corporation or other applicable transmission

pipeline company to previde firm transportation service; provided such failure is due to causes outside the reasonable
control of Company.

FIRST COME FIRST SERVED QUEUE:

Firm pipeline capacity available for service under this schedule shall be allotted or allocated to customers or potential
wustomers desiring such service on a first come first served basis in the following manner. Such customers or
potential customers shall file requests with the Company for firm pipeline capacity service, All such requests shall

state the araount of firm pipeline capacity and the duration of the contract desired (not 10 exceed twenty-five (25)
years) and shall be sent certified mail with return receipt requested to:

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

222 Faurview Ave. N.

Seattle, WA 98108-5321

Atention: Industrial Sales Department

(D}

S TR S L Mé-*‘?z:aﬂ:z(D)

- Continued on Next Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION R R §

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY WASE T g ekt e
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 68§
(Continued from Previous Page)

CONTRACT TERM:
Customers choosing Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity under this schedule shall execute a service contract with a
primary term at least through September 30, 1990. Primary terms ending after that date may be negotiated;
provided that the termination date in any year shall be September 30 of that year. In no event shall a term of a
contract be Iess than one year. Said contract shall state with respect to the firm pipeline capacity to be provided
pursuant to this schedule: (1) the maximum peak day volume of firm capacity, and (2) the annual volume of
firm capacity. Upon termination of the contract, the Company shall have no obligation 10 comiinue 0 provide
firm pipeline capacity service, if in the sole judgment of the Company, such capacity service is required to serve
traditionat basic bundled firm sales customers.

WAIVER OF FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY:

Customer(s) electing to rely upon interruptible pipeline capacity in lien of firm pipeline capacity for any past of
customer’s current or fulure gas requirements waive any right to automatically purchase firm pipeline capacity at
some future date for such customer requirement covered by interruptible pipeline capacity. Such future requests
shall be subject to effects on availability or cost of such pipeline capacity to other customers and may require a
charge o offset any incremental costs of meeting such requests,

FORCE MAJEURE: (M)

Company shall not be liable for any failure of Northwest Pipeline Corporation or other applicable transmission

pipeline company 1o provide firm wansportation service; provided such failure is due to causes outside the
reasonable control of Company.

FIRST COME FIRST SERVED QUEUE:

Firm pipeline capacity available for service under this schedule shall be allotted or allocated to customers or
potential customers desiring such service on a first come first served basis in the following manner, Such
customers or potential customers shall file requests with the Company for firm pipeline capacity service. All such
requests shall state the amount of finn pipeline capacity and the duration of the contract desired (not to exceed
twenty-five (25) years) and shall be sent certified mail with return receipt requested 10

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

222 Fairview Ave. N,

Seattle, WA 98109-5321

Attention: [ndustrial Sales Department

All requests postmarked no later than October 31, 1989 (hereinafter "Initial Requests”) shall be deemed to have
been mailed at the same time.

x®)

In the event Initial Requests for firm pipeline capacity exceed the total amount of firm pipeling capacity available
to the Company, the available capacity will be first allotted to the Initial Requests of customers served by the
Company on firm sales rate schednles as of August 1, 1989, up to the amount of contract demand indicated in
their respective firm sales contracts. The Company shall then allot or allocate firm capacity to all remaining
Initial Requests equally, including those of the following groups of customers: (1) customers served on
interruplible sales cate schedules as of August 1, 1989, (2) those firm customers requesting incremental firm
capacity (above their firm sales contract demand), and (3) potential customers. In the event the remaining
available firm capacity is insufficient 0 meet such requests, the remaining capacity shall be allotted first o those
Initial Requests for the longest duration, ie. requests for firm capacity for twenty-five years will be honored
before requests for firm capacity for twenty years are honored. In the event all of the requests naming the same
duration cannot be fuifilled, all requests for that term shall be aliocated the remaining firm capacity prorata, based
upon the Initial Requesis for service under Rate Schedule No. 685 within the stated time frame. Any Initial
Requests for which firm capacity is not available shall be entered into the Company’s first come first served
quene log. All such entries shall contain a queue date of October, 1989, M)
- Continued on Next Page -
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(M) denoted material moved From Sheet No. 685-B
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
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(ETEURAY, FIRM PIPLIYER CAPACITY )
SUPPLIBERTAL, SR 8. 685
{Continued from Previous Page)

BAYRS (Continued)
E. Transportation Foel Reimbursement:

Transportation Fuel Reimlursement shall be the responsibility of the customer receiving
service under this schedule. The required volume of gas shall be supplied through
customer's selected optional gas supply supplemental schedule(s).

F. If service under this schedule commences prior to actual implementation of Forthwest
Pipeline Settlement Rates in FERC Docket No, RP88-47, customer served under this
schedule shall be entitled to only an appropriate share of any refund or surcharge

based upon the difference between final approved Pipeline rates and that stated in A
above. .

IT. The total of all charges invoiced by Tompany shall be subject to a Gross Bevenwe Fee
reiwbursement charge to cover povermmental levies imposed upon the Company as those
fees and levies may be in effect from time to time.

111, Fach customer receiving service under this schedule shall be entitled to receive its
appropriate share of credits or refunds and shall be charged its appropriate share of
penalties or surcharges allowed or charged by the pipeline transmission company on
whose system firm capacity is provided to the customer. :

OURIRACT THRM:

Gustomers choosing Optional Firm Pipeline Capacity under this schedule shall execute a
seryice contract with a primary teom at Jeast thwough September 30, 1990, Primary terms
ending after that date may be megotiated; provided that the termimation date in any year
shall be September 30 of that year. In no event shall a term of a contract be less than one
year. Said contract shall state with respeet to the firm pipeline capacity to be provided
pursuant to this scheduler (1) the maximum pesk day volume of firm capacity, and (2) the
armal voluwe of firm capacity. Upon termination of the comtract, the Company shall have no
obligation to contimse to provide firm pipeline capacity services if in the sole judgment of
the Companys such capacity service is required to serve traditional basic bundled firm sales
customers.

WATVER OF ¥ PIPELINE CAPACITY:

Customer(s) electing to rely upen interruptible pipeline capacity in teuw of firm pipeline
capacity for any part of customer’s current or future gas requivements walve any right to
automatically purchase firm pipeline capacity at some future date for such customer
requirement covered by interruptible pipeline capacity. Such future requests shall be
subject to effects om availability or cost of such pipeline capacity to other customers and
may require a charge to offset any incremental costs of meeting such requests. Y

- Continued on Mext Page -
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDPULE NQ. 685
{Continued from Previous Page)

(K)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. The application of this service schedule is subject 1o the general service provisions of the Company as they may be in
effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Conymission.

(K} denotes material moved to 685-A
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO. 685
(Continued from Previcus Page)

FIRST COME FIRST SERVED QUEUE: (Continued)
D)

8

The Company will maintain a log of written requests from all persons desiring such capacity to satisfy such requests  (T)
with capacity surplus to the bundled sales service customers’ {core market) needs or as new or refeased firm pipeline
capacity becomes available up to the volume requested by such customer(s) in the following manner. All such written  (T)
requests shall be given a queue date of the month and year that the request was postmarked. Any available firm
pipeline capacity will be allotted first to those vequests having the earliest queue date. If sufficient capacity is not
available to meet all requests having the same queue date, the available capacity shall be allotted to those requesis
specifying the longest contract duration, If all requests naming the same contract duration cannot be fulfilled, all

requests for that term shall be allocated the remaining firm capacity prorata, based upon the amount of capacity in the
written requests.

:Company shall notify customers and potential customers of the level of firm capacity that has been allotted or

allocated to the customers pursuant to their requests for service under Rate Schedule No. 685. If customer has not
executed a contract for such service within 30 days of such notification, the Company may offer such firm capacity
service to other customers in the first come first served quene.

Any corc market customer receiving firm sales service under the Company's basic bundled service schedules that
elects to become a non-core customer may elect to convert that firm pipeline capacity nsed to serve the customer  (T)
under the firm sales rate schedule to firtm pipeline capacity under this schedule without going through the queue.

Such core-market firm customer shall, however, be responsible for any core gas supply contract reformation eosts

that may be directly attributable to the customer’s <lecision to become a non-core customer.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. The application of this service schedule is subject to the general service provisions of the Company as they may be
in effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission.

B o T e WIATEB A e e Ll L G “§40 9 4
By Authority of the Commission's FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER in Docket No. UG-951415
wssuEp _ July 24, 1996 gFFECTIVE __ August 1, 1996
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CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

WARY 01 g ToRMS Mrigeng
OPTIONAL FIRM PIPELINE CAPACITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO). 685
(Continued from Previous Page)

FIRST COME FIRST SERVED QUEUE: (Continued) (X
Any customer receiving optional gas supplies, (either customer owned or optional gas supplies from the
Company), regardless of whether the customer was receiving service from the Company on a firm or an
interruptible rate schedule as of August 1, 1989, who elects not to submit an Initial Request for firm pipeline
capacity shail be assumed to desire no fitm pipeline capacity under this schedule at this time. Any furure sequest

for such firm pipeline capacity service by such customer shall be subject to the first come first served queue
procedures set forth below.

After October 31, 1989, the Company will maintain a log of written requests from all persons desiring such (M)
capacity to satisfy such requests with capackty surpius to the Initial Requests or as new or released firm pipeline
capacity becomes available up to the volume requested by such customer(s) in the following manner. All such
requests shall be sent certified mail with retumn receipt regeusied 1o the address indicated above. All such written
requests shall be given a queue date of the month and year that the request was posimarked. Any available firm -
pipeline capacity will be allotted first to those requests having the earliest queve date. If sufficient capacity is not
available to meet all requests having the same queue date, the available capacity shall be allowed 1o those requests
specifying the longest contract duration. If ali requests naming the same contract duration cannot be fulfilled, all
requests for that term shall be allocated the remaining firm capacity prorata, based upon the amount of capacity in
the written requests.

Company shall notify customers and potential customers of the level of firm capacity that bas been allotted or
allocated to the customers pursuant to their requests for service under Rate Schedule No. 685. If customer has
not cxecuted a contract for such service within 30 days of such notification, the Company may offer sach firm
capacity service to other customers in the first come first served queue.

Any core market customer receiving firm sales service under the Company’s basic bundled service schedules that
elects after October 31, 1989 to become a non-core customer may elect to convert ihat firm pipeline capacity used
to serve the customer under the firm sales rate schedule to firm pipelire capacity under this schedule withour
going through the queue. Such core-market firm customer shall, however, be responsible for any core gas supply

contract reformation costs that may be directly awributable to the customer’s decision to become a non-core
customer.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. The application of this service schedule is subject 10 the general service provisions of the Company as they

may be in effect from time fo time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation (M)
Cominission,

(K) denotes material moved to Sheet No, 685-A
(M) denotes material moved from Sheet No, 685-C
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(Continued feom Previous Page)

FOWE MAJHNE:

Company 8bhall not be liable for any failure of MNorthwest Pipelime Corporation or other
applicable transmission pipeline company te provide firm transportation service; provided
such failure is due to causes outside the reasonwble control of Company.

FIRST CB% FIRST SERVED (UFIR:

Firm pipeline capacity available for service under this schedule shall be allotted or
allocated rto customers or potential customers desiring such service on a first come first
served basis in the following marmer, Such customers or potential customers shall file
requests with the Company for firm pipeline capacity service. All such requests shall state
the amount of firm pipeline capacity snd the duration of tbe contract desired (not to exceed
twenty-five (25) yeﬁrsspand shall be semt certified mail with return receipt requested to:

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

222 Faivview Ave. N, ~

Seattle, WA 981095371

Attention: Industrial Sales Departmemt

All requests postmarked no later than October 31, 1989 (hereinafter "Initial Requests’)
shall be deemed to have been wailed at the same bime,

In the evint Initial Requests for firm pipeline capacity exceed the total amout of firm
pipeline capacity available to tbe Company, the available capacity will be first allotted to
the Initial Requests of customers setrved by the Company on firm sales rate schedules as of
Angust 1, 1989, up to the amont of comtract demand indicated in their respective fimm sales
contracts. The Company shall then allot or allocate firm capacity to all remajning Tnitial
Requests equally, including those of the following groups of customers: (1) customers
served on interruptible sales rate schedules as of August 1, 1989, (2) those firm custowers
requesting incremental firm capacity {above their firm sales contract demand)s and (3)
potential customers. In the event the remaining available firm capacity is insufficient to
meet such requests, the remaining capacity shall be allotted first to those Initisl Requests
for the Joogest durstion, i.. tequests for firm capacity for twenty-five years will be
honored before requests for fivm capacity for twenty years are honored. In the event all of
the tequests naming the same duration carmot be fulfilleds zll requests for that term shall
be allocated the remaining firm capacity prorata, based upon the Initial Requests for
service wnder Rate Schedule No. 685 within the stated time frame. Any Initisl Requests for
which firm capacity is not available shall be entered into the Company's first come first
sexved queue log. Al such entries shall coitain a queue date of October, 1989,

Any customer receiving optional gas aupplies, {either customer owned or optional gas
supplies from the (‘ampanyi regardless of whether the customer was receiving service from
the Company on a firmm or an interruptible rate schedule as of Avgust 1, 1989, who elects not
to submit an Initial Request for fixwm pipeline capacity shall be assumed to desire oo firm
pipeline capacity under this schedule at this time. Any furure request for such firm
pipeline capacity service by such customer shall be subject to the first come first served
queve procedures set forth below.

- Continued on Next Page -
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FIEST O3 FIRST SHOED QIEIR:  (Contioued)

After October 31, 1989 the Company will maintain a log of written requests from all persons
desiring such capacity to satlsfy such requests with capacity surplus to the Initial
Requests or as new or relesged firm pipeline capacity becomes available up to the volume
requested by such customer(s) in the following wammer. All such requests shall be sent
certified wail with return receipt regeusted to the address indicated sbove, All such
written requests shall be given a queue date of the month and year that the request was
postmarked. Any svailable firm pipeline capacity will be allotted first to those requests
havipg the earliest queue date. If sufficient capacity is not aveilable to meet all
requests having the same queune dates the available capacity gball be allotted to those
requests specifying the longest contyact duration. If all requests naming the same contract
duration cannot be fulfilled, all requests for that term shall be allocated the remaining
firm capacity proratas based upon the amount of capacity in the written requests,

Company shall notify customers and potential customers of the level of Firm capacity that

has been allotted or allocated to the customers pursuant to their requests for service under
Rate Schedule No. 685 If customer has not executed a contract for such service within 30 (T)
days of such notification, the Cowpany may offer such firm capar:lty service to other
eustomers in the first come first served queue,

Any core market customer receiving firm sales service under the Company’s basic bundled
service schedules that elects after October 31, 1989 to become a non-core customer may elect
to convert that firm pipeline capacily used to serve the customer under the firm sales rate
schedule to firm pipeline capacity wder this schedule without going through the queuve.
Such core-market firm costomer shall, however, be responsible for any core gas supply

contract veformation costs that may be directly attributable to the customer’s decision to
become a non-core customer,

SEUCTAL TIRMS ARD CORDIYIONS:
1. 'The applicatiom of this service schedule is subject to the general service provisions

of the Company as they may be in effect from time to time and as approved by the
Washington Urilities and Transportation Commission, M)
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